

Case No. 19-15384

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KLAMATH-SISKIYOU WILDLANDS CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

PATRICIA A. GRANTHAM and UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE.,

Federal Defendants,

and

AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the E. District of California,
Case No. 2:18-cv-02785-TLN-DMC, Honorable Troy Nunley, U.S. District Judge
(Grant of a Preliminary Injunction)

DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Lawson E. Fite, OSB No. 055573
Sara Ghafouri, OSB No. 111021
American Forest Resource Council
700 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 320
Portland, Oregon 97232
P: 503-222-9505; F: 503-222-3255
lfite@amforest.org;
sghafouri@amforest.org

(continued next page)

Julie A. Weis, OSB No. 974320
HAGLUND KELLEY LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland OR 97201
P: 503-225-0777; F: 503-225-1257
weis@hk-law.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant
American Forest Resource Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
	A. <u>Basis for Jurisdiction in the District Court</u>	5
	B. <u>Basis for Jurisdiction in this Court</u>	5
III.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
V.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VII.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
VIII.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. <u>The District Court Erred in Holding that the Balance of Equities and Public Interest Tip Sharply in Appellees’ Favor</u>	14
	1. <u>The district court presumed that the balance of equities and public interest tipped sharply in appellees’ favor, thereby wrongly granting an automatic injunction</u>	15
	2. <u>The public interest counseled strongly against an injunction</u> ...	18
	3. <u>The balance of harms favored Project implementation</u>	22
	B. <u>Appellees Did Not Establish a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm from Project Implementation</u>	24
	C. <u>The District Court Erred in Holding that Appellees Established Serious Questions on the Merits of Their NFMA and NEPA Claims</u>	27

1.	<u>Appellees did not establish serious questions on their NFMA claim challenging salvage harvest in a late successional reserve</u>	28
2.	<u>Appellees did not establish serious questions on their NFMA claim challenging the Project’s consistency with the Aquatic Conservation Strategy</u>	42
3.	<u>Appellees did not establish serious questions on their NEPA claim</u>	50
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akiak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Alaska Eskimo Whaling Comm'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 791 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2015)	48
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Peña</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)	11-12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Bark v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgm't</i> , 643 F.Supp.2d 1214 (D. Or. 2009)	44, 45
<i>Barnes v. F.A.A.</i> , 865 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Hays</i> , No. 2:15-CV-01627-TLN-CMK, 2015 WL 5916739 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2015)	25, 26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	51

Earth Island Inst. v. Gould,
 No. 1:14-CV-01140-KJM-SKO, 2014 WL 4082021 (E.D. Cal.
 Aug. 19, 2014)23

Earth Island Inst. v. Quinn,
 No. 2:14-CV-01723-GEB-EF, 2014 WL 3842912 (E.D. Cal. July
 31, 2014)23

Earth Island Institute v. Carlton,
 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)19, 23, 26

Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda,
 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)43

Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)50

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir.2003) 13-14

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. FWS,
 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir.), amended by 387 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004).....29

Holmes v. Helms,
 705 F.2d 343 (9th Cir. 1983) 18

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 657 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2018) (granting *certiorari*; argument
 held Mar. 27, 2019)..... 13

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Grantham,
 424 F. App'x 635 (9th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....44

Lands Council v. McNair,
 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)passim

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mtn. Biodiversity Proj. v. Allen,
 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)13, 32, 33, 48

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....51

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)33

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....17

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)25

Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten,
883 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2018)13, 43

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)13

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)52

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Winter,
502 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2007)16

Oregon Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Goodman,
505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007)44

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)passim

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries
Serv.*,
71 F.Supp.2d 1063, *aff’d in part and vacated in part*, 265 F.3d
1028.....44

*Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. National
Marine Fisheries Serv.*,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)43, 44, 48, 49

Pimentel v. Dreyfus,
670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)11

Presidio Golf Club v. National Park Serv.,
155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)52

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)12

Siskiyou Reg’l Educ. Project v. Goodman,
219 Fed. Appx. 692 (9th Cir. 2007).....38

Siskiyou Regional Education Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009)13

Smith v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
33 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1994)52

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....13, 14

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....16

WildEarth Guardians v. Provencio,
--- F.3d ---, No. 17-17373, 2019 WL 1143186 (9th Cir. Mar. 13,
2019)51

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....passim

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....12

16 U.S.C. § 1600 et seq.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....5

28 U.S. C. § 1331.....5

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.....5

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)	50
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	50, 51, 52, 55
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)	5
